TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi 30th June,2022

NOTIFICATION

No. <u>F6(1)2016-Adm.I</u>:- In pursuance of approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) vide DoP&T's communication No. 36/01/2022-EO(SM.I) dated 24.06.2022, Shri Amitabh Kant has demitted the charge of Chief Executive Officer (CEO), NITI Aayog on 30.06.2022(A.N.) on completion of his tenure.

(Dinesh Kochher) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

The General Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road New Delhi-110002

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Amitabh Kant, Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 2. Cabinet Secretary, New Delhi.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, South Block, New Delhi.
- 4. Secretary to the President of India, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. Secretary to the Vice-President of India, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi.
- 6. Secretary General, Rajya Sabha Secretariat/ Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 7. Secretary, Dept. of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi
- 8. Secretary(Coordination & PG), Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 9. All Secretaries to the Govt. of India (as per Standard list)
- Secretary(ACC) & EO, DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. their communication No. 36/01/2022-EO(SM.I) dated 24.06.2022.
- 11. PS to Home Minister
- 12. PS to all Union Ministers
- 13. Chief Secretaries of all States/Union Territories
- 14. Prime Minister's Office (Shri Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak, Director), South Block, New Delhi.
- 15. Cabinet Secretariat (Dr. Amandeep Garg, Joint Secretary)
- 16. DG(M&C), PIB
- 17. Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 18. Office of VCH/ MoS (Plg.)/Members/CEO, NITI Aayog.
- 19. Adviser (Admn.), NITI Aayog
- 20. Pay & Accounts Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 21. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog
- 22. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog (02 copies)
- 23. General I/II/III/IV/ CM Desk/ Vigilance Section/APAR Cell/Protocol Section/ Admn.III/ Admin IV / Reception Officer/Library NITI Aayog.
- 24. Service Book/Personal File of the concerned officer.
- 25. NIC, NITI Aayog for publishing on the website of NITI Aayog.
- 26. Hindi Section for Hindi Version of the Notification with respect to provide soft copy of the translated version.
- 27. Circulation through mail to all officers of NITI Aayog.
- 28. Guard File.

(Dinesh Kochher)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India